DOC ID 20210040712

Easements Page 1 of 3 Gary Christensen Washington County Recorder 06/10/2021 01:55:57 PM Fee \$40.00 By VANGUARD TOLE INSURANCE AGENCY, LLC -ST. GEORGE 1

AGREEMENT REGARDING EASEMENTS

THIS AGREMENT IS ENTERED INTO THIS 7TH DAY OF JUNE, 2021, BY AND BETWEEN KIRA HOLDINGS, LLC, A UTAH EIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY (KIRA) AND MST 150, LLC, A UTAH EIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY (MST).

RECITALS

- A. KIRA OWNS THE REAL PROPERTY (KIRA PROPERTY) DESCRIBED ON EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO.
- B. MST OWNS ALL OR PART OF THE ADJOINING PROPERTIES.

State of the second sec

Man Color

- C. MST AND RIRA EXPECT TO DEVELOP SAID PROPERTIES, BUT TO DO SO WILL REQUIRE GRANTING OF EASEMENTS TO EACH OTHER FOR ACCESS TO SAID PROPERTIES.
- D. THE PARTIES DESIRE TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT PROVIDING FOR THE GRANTING OF EASEMENTS OVER THE KIRA PROPERTY TO THE SAID ADJOINING MST PROPERTY.

AGREEMENT

- KIRA HERBY GRANTS EASEMENTS FOR INGRESS, EGRESS AND UTILITY PURPOSES SHOWN AS EXHIBIT "B".
- 2. IT IS UNDERSTOD AND AGREED THAT THE EASEMENTS SHOWN AS EXHIBIT "B" ATTACHED, HAVE BEEN TAKEN FROM THE MASTER PLAN FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF SAID PROPERTIES.
- 3. IT IS ALSO UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT THE LOCATION OF SAID EASEMENTS MAY HAVE TO CHANGE TO COINCIDE WITH WASHINGTON CITY ORDINANCES AND REQUIREMENTS
- 4. ALL PARTIES AGREE THAT THE FINAL EASEMENTS SHALL BE THE DEDICATED STREETS AS DESIGNATED IN THE FINAL SUBDIVISON PLATS.
- 5. IT IS ALSO UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT WHEN A SUBDIVISION PLAT IS RECORDED ON ANY PORTION OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED ON EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED THE PORTION OF THE EASEMENT, AS SHOWN ON EXHIBIT "B", INCLUDED IN SAID RECORDED SUBDIVIONS PLAT, SHALL AUTOMATICALLY ABANDON, AND THE DEDICATED STREETS, IN SAID PLATS, SHALL BE THE FINAL LOCATION OF SAID EASEMENTS, BUT AT NO TIME, SHALL THE ADJOINING PROPERTIES ABOVE DESCRIBED, BECOME LANDLOCKED OR ACCESS REMOVED OR DENIED.
- 6. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE RECORDED WITH THE WASHINGTON COUNTY RECORDER. THE OBLIGATIONS DESCRIBED IN THIS AGREEMENT SHALL RUN WITH THE LAND AND SHALL BE BINDING ON AND INFORE TO THE BENEFIT OF THE PARTIES HERETO, THEIR HEIRS, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS.
- 7. SHOULD ANY PARTY DEFAULT IN ANY OF THE COVENANTS OR AGREEMENTS HEREIN CONTAINED, THE DEFAULTING PARTY SHALL PAY ALL COSTS, AND EXPENSES, INCLUDING A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEE, WHICH MAY ARISE OR ACCRUE FROM ENFORCING THIS AGREEMENT OR IN PURSUING ANY REMEDY PROVIDED HEREUNDER OR BY THIS OBLIGATION OF COSTS AND EXPENSES, INCLUDING A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEE, INCURRED ON APPEAL AND IN BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDINGS.

State of the second sec

06/10/2021 01:55:57 PM 20210040712 \$ \$ }; Page 2 of 3 Washington County KIRA HOLDINGS DC, A UTAH MST 150, LLC, A UTAH LIMITED LIABIL TIY COMPANY LIMITED LIABILTIY COMPANY dυ Michael TE J. M BY STATE OF UTAH **M**Saltiake COUNTY OF WASH 2021, MICHAEL OLSON PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ON THIS DAY OF June ME, THE SIGNER(S) OF THE ABOVE INSTRUMENT, WHO DULY ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHE/THEY, EXECUTED THE SAME, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF AND AS MANAGER OF SAID KIRA HOLDINGS, LLC, A UTAH LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY. CARE YOUNG WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL NOTAR DUBLIC . STATE OF UTAH COMMISSION# 715347 COMM. EXP. 12-03-2024 NOTARY PUBLIC _, 202 /, TOOD SMITH PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, ON THIS 12 DAY OF June THE SIGNER(S) OF THE ABOVE INSTRUMENT, WHO DULY ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHE/THEY, EXECUTED THE SAME, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF AND AS MANAGER OF SAID MST 150, LLC, A UTAH LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY. WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL ROBERT M. ELLIOTT Notary Public State Of Utah My Commission Expires 04-20-202 COMMISSION NO. 700091 **NOTARY PUBLIC** UN COR Marine Colt Matter of the second se Marine Cord

